

Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

FALLER, C.H., Vol. 1, p. 109

5/14/1890 Appointed.
10/19/1892 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Fined \$5.00.
3/14/1893 Tried. Non payment of debt. Be removed from the force to take effect the 31st inst.
4/12/1893 Order of March 30 ult. Is revoked and resignation accepted.

FALVEY, WILLIAM F., Vol. 1, p. 105

4/20/1883 Appointed
4/9/1884 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty
10/15/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/1/1886 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
2/1/1889 Promoted to Sergeant.
10/24/1898 For negligence in the matter of the escape of James Powell, a murderer, be prohibited acting as Lieut. In lieu of reduction to Private 2nd Class.
7/1/1899 Order of Hon. Commissioners of October 24, 1898 is hereby revoked.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Henry Schneider promoted.
12/1/1913 Promoted to Captain, vice H.B. Elliott pensioned.
5/16/1914 Mounted on horse, vice J.C. Daley pensioned.
1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$100 per month.

FARLEY, OWEN P., Vol. 2, p. 136

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Otho Johnson resigned.
10/5/1918 Resigned after this date. To his camp.

FARLING, MRS. SARAH V., Vol. 2, p. 131

7/1/1909 Appointed Matron, Police Department.
8/2/1911 Resigned after this date.
8/3/1911 Appointed Matron, House of Detention.
12/4/1916 Resigned after this date.
12/5/1916 Appointed Policewoman 1st Class, original appointment.
7/10/1918 Resigned after this date.

FARMER, JOSEPH S., Vol. 2, p. 122

- 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/5/1919 Tried. Violation par. 67 (Allowing construction of a building without a permit). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 9/22/1920 Mounted on horse, vice Everett Grimes dismounted.

FARQUHAR, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p 109

- 12/11/1873 Appointed.
- 12/6/1874 Tried. Violation rules & regulations. Reprimanded.
- 5/3/1876 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.
- 7/31/1878 Tried. Violation rules of department. Charges dismissed.
- 12/11/1878 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
- 1/10&11/1879 Tried. Intoxication, conduct unbecoming police officer. Attempt insubordination, perjury and threats. Charges dismissed.
- 6/17/1882 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
- 1/7/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
- 1/15/1894 Promoted Private 2nd Class.
- 6/17/1894 Tried. Non-payment of debt. Charges dismissed.
- 3/20/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Warned to be more careful in the future.
- 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
- 10/31/1898 Honorably discharged.
- 11/1/1898 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
- 11/22/1917 Died.

FARQUHAR, LAWRENCE H., Vol. 2, p. 124

- 2/9/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.R. Horne resigned.
- 11/18/1905 Tried. Absence from the D of C without permission and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Mounted on horse, vice C.P.M. Lord dismounted.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 2/9/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 9/6/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 10/5/1910 The above fine of \$5 this day remitted, see PD 48167 and CO 186790.
- 2/20/1911 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$40.00.
- 2/19/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236; par. 11 of sec. 11; and par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
- 5/15/1912 Forty dollars of above fine of \$50 remitted this day. See PD 61533 and CO 196680.
- 7/26/1913 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11, conduct prejudicial to good order, etc. Guilty. Warned against engaging in altercations with citizens.

10/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$16.00.
 3/30/1914 Suspended without pay this day pending the result of serious charges against him.
 4/7/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Guilty of 2nd specification and charge only. Fined \$50.00.
 4/20/1914 Suspension without pay revoked to take effect on and after this date, the salary and allowances disallowed for this period of suspension being \$84.00.
 4/28/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Charges dismissed.
 12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$50 remitted this day. See PD 83628 and CO 213852.
 1/12/1915 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
 10/18/1917 Dismounted from horse after this date.
 10/19/1917 Mounted on motorcycle in place of no one dismounted, just a change.
 3/20/1918 Committed suicide this day.

FARQUHAR, WILLIAM C., Vol. 1, p. 121

7/17/1900 Appointed Pvt. 1st Class.
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
 4/9/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined four days leave of absence.
 11/1/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 12/9/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave and warned.
 6/3/1903 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
 8/12/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 12/7/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty of specification, not guilty of charge. Charges dismissed.
 3/8/1904 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
 5/6/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
 8/4/1905 Dismounted from bicycle.
 11/18/1905 Tried. Disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 2/7/1906 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice A.C. Lynn dismounted.
 3/24/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
 11/23/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 5/25/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 6/1/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 9/5/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 3/31/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
 10/22/1913 Died.

FARRAR, E.T., Vol. 1, p. 110

8/26/1875 Appointed.
7/23/1884 Tried. Violation rule 45. Fined \$5.00.
8/31/1900 Honorably discharged.
9/1/1900 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
10/30/1904 Died.

FAULKNER, JAMES F., Vol. 2, p. 133

7/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Willslatt promoted.
8/8/1917 Resigned after this date.
8/9/1917 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice R.R. Pearson deceased.
1/12/1918 Tried. Violation of par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Charges dismissed.
3/10/1918 Suspended without pay, See PD 0.1.420 and CO 233794.
8/10/1920 Restored to duty this day, see PD 0.1.1664 and CO 248732. The suspension period, March 10, 1918 to August 10, 1920, both inclusive to be without pay.
8/31/1920 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned.
1/8/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
12/24/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/31/1921 Resigned after this date.

FEGAN, BERNARD F., Vol. 2, p. 133

3/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.S. Cockrill removed.
8/5/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice T.F. Sweeney dismounted.
5/25/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
7/11/1918 Removed after this date.

FEGAN, HENRY C., Vol. 2, p. 134

3/26/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Ole Jacobson resigned.
6/30/1918 Resigned after this date.
10/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.O.B. Gray promoted.
7/11/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/17/1920 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/24/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from force.
8/5/1920 Removed after this date.

FENNELLY, ANTHONY, Vol. 1, p. 116

9/16/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.

7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/23/1901 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be deprived of 4 days' leave.
7/29/1902 Charged with disrespect to his superior officer. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days' leave and warned against repetition.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/28/1929 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1929 Pensioned in the sum of \$1050 per annum.

FENTON, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 108

8/1/1886 Appointed.
1/26/1887 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/28/1890 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138. Fined \$20.00.
7/11-12/1894 Tried. Violation of par. 36, 135, 138 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed, but see below.
8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Men's Beneficial Association, G.O. 774.

FERGUSON, GUY, Vol. 2, p. 125

7/23/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
11/5/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice B.R. Johnson removed.
10/4/1904 Promoted to Desk Sergeant vice J.W. Middleton pensioned.
2/10/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. No action, see below.
3/6/1905 Removed for desertion.

FIELDS, NAPOLEON B., Vol. 1, p. 115

3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/5/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/15/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
10/23/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Reprimanded and warned to refrain from use of intemperate language under any and all provocations in the discharge of his duties.
5/20/1898 Tried by Hon. Commissioners. Neglect of duty. Fined \$20.00.
11/9/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.C. Estes resigned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

FIELDS, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 126

3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice J.E. Armstrong promoted.

7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Gunther resigned.
10/8/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days' leave.
3/19/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
3/19/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/25/1910 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
8/20 & 27/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
8/31/1928 Honorably discharged to take effect from and after this date.
9/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month to take effect on and after this date.
11/28/1928 Died.

FIFIELD, J.N., Vol. 1, p. 105

4/7/1866 Appointed
8/9/1876 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
10/24/1879 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
10/18/1882 Tried. Failure to comply Rev. Stats. Charges dismissed.
11/21/1883 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$25.00.
3/10/1885 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
1/12/1899 Tried. Non-payment of debt. Required to pay.
11/7/1902 Dismounted on account of ill health.
12/31/1902 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1903 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
7/29/1919 Died.

FILGATE, T.E., Vol. 1, p. 112

9/1/1890 Appointed.
11/25/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty except as to the word "gross." Fined \$5.00.
1/6/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$25.00.
7/6/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/7/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
9/24/1892 Removed.

FINGLES PATRICK J., Vol. 1, p. 117

12/10/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/24/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.
9/30/1895 Resigned.

FISHER, H.C., Vol. 1, p. 107

11/1/1878 Appointed.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
11/21/1901 Honorably discharged.
11/22/1901 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
5/9/1918 Died.

FISHER, M.L., Vol. 1, p. 106

6/19/1873 Appointed.
12/3/1873 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.
9/14/1881 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
8/9/1882 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
12/8/1886 Tried. Violation rule 135. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
10/21/1903 Tried. Violation of General Order 104. Charges dismissed.
3/31/1904 Honorably discharged.
4/1/1904 Pensioned at \$50 per month.

FISK, ION C., Vol. 2, p. 126

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice J.C. Broderick promoted.
6/18/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
4/14/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from force.
4/25/1905 Removed.

FITTON, GEORGE N., Vol. 1, p. 117

9/3/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/23/1902 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Severely reprimanded and deprived of 2 days leave.
1/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.N. Fifield retired on pension.
12/12&13/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/23/1908 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
12/31/1908 Five dollars of fine still due this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.
12/28/1918 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
8/19/1919 Twenty dollars of \$50.00 fine remitted. See PD 0.1.1139.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this date.
4/11/1927 Died.

FITZ, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 111

9/1/1890 Appointed.
11/4/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00
4/1/1892 Resigned under charges.

FITZGERALD, BERNARD J., Vol. 1, p. 105

10/16/1919 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, original vacancy.
11/1/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
11/14/1919 Removed.

FITZGERALD, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 106

5/1/1873 Appointed.
3/19/1884 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and profanity. Charges dismissed, cautioned.
12/3/1884 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1885 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/3/1886 Tried. Violation rule #135. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/7/1886 Tried. Violation rule #135. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
3/6/1895 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/22/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
5/27/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/15/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/24/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Not guilty of neglect of duty and profanity, guilty of language unbecoming an officer. Reprimanded.
11/26/1898 Tried. Intoxication. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/17/1901 Died.

FITZGERALD, THOMAS H., Vol. 1, p. 105

9/18/1918 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice P.H. Katzmar resigned.
7/24/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
8/5/1920 Removed.

FITZGERALD, THOMAS H., Vol. 2, p. 136

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.P. Savage resigned.
11/23/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/27/1918 The above fine is remitted. See PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717.
12/27/1918 Resigned after this date. To his camp.

FITZPATRICK, JOSEPH, Vol. 1, p. 114

11/6/1890 Appointed.
1/7/1891 Tried. Violation of par. 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/27/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
4/13/1892 Tried. Violation par. 31, 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
6/15/1892 Removed.

FLAHERTY, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 113

10/24/1889 Appointed.
7/23/1890 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed.
11/19/1890 Tried. Violation par. 135 of manual. Fined \$10.00.
3/6/1891 Tried. Absent from duty without leave and intoxication. Charges dismissed.
3/1/1893 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force to take effect the 25th inst.
3/25/1893 Resignation accepted by the Hon. Commissioners.

FLAHERTY, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 128

12/16/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Miller promoted.
7/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.E. Rollins dismantled.
12/16/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/16/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/9/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice G.E. Burlingame promoted.
4/8/1922 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.

FLAHERTY, PAUL J., Vol. 1, p. 121

9/10/1918 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice W.C. Albinson removed
3/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
3/11/1919 Removed.

FLATHER, COLLIN E.E., Vol. 1, p. 115

3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/12/1894 Tried. Violation of par. 36, 135, 138 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed. See GO 774 relative.
12/4/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
5/12/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
8/16/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.E. James deceased.

8/16/1900 Promoted to Detective, vice John Gallaher reduced.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
3/17/1907 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.T. Hollinberger promoted.
11/17/1908 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant.
3/16/1909 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice J.T. Hollinberger promoted.
5/15/1914 Promoted to Captain, vice J.T. Hollinberger deceased.
6/20/1922 Five days leave without pay beginning this day.

FLAVIN, TIMOTHY S., Vol. 1, p. 111

6/14/1905 Appointed Driver, House of Detention.
1/7/1909 Appointed Guard, House of Detention, vice F.F. Burke.
2/5/1914 Charged with Carelessness (Permitting a boy prisoner to escape from the House of Detention). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
4/15/1920 Resigned.

FLEISCHHAUER, JULIUS A., Vol. 2, p. 132

3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
1/8/1919 Resigned after this date.
1/22/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice W.L. Rhine deceased.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/13/1920 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
4/9/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
6/1/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice B.F. Williams, dismantled.
5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
11/4/1922 Tried with Pvt. E.T. Rees. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
6/30/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date.
12/30/1926 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Charges dismissed.

FLENNIKER, WILLIAM C., Vol. 1 p. 119

8/1/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/19/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/26/1910 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/10/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 days' leave.
1/24/1912 Died.

FLETCHER, DAVID G., Vol. 2, p. 132

- 4/2/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 11/30/1917 Resigned after this date.
- 2/10/1923 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice OJ. Heuning resigned.
- 6/12/1923 Passed probationary period; permanently appointed this day.
- 6/12/1923 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 6/12/1925 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime, with additional compensation at the rate of \$600 per annum to take effect on and after this date, vice Dennis J. Cullinane promoted.

FLETCHER, ERNEST L., Vol. 2, p. 123

- 12/10/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E. Wright resigned.
- 8/1/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.C. Hoagland dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/13/1906 Tried. Intoxication, violation of par. 233 of manual and neglect of duty. Guilty of 5th specification (failing to make report to his superior). Fined \$10.00 and warned against repetition.
- 8/10 & 26/1907 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 of manual, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20 and warned repetition will cause removal.
- 12/10/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 1/20/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Charges dismissed.
- 8/5/1908 Charged with neglect of duty. No action, see below.
- 8/6/1908 Resigned to avoid trial.

FLETCHER, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 124

- 1/3/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.H. Purks promoted.
- 9/2/1903 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
- 6/28/1904 Charged with violation par. 47 (absence from D of C). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 7/5/1904 For heroic conduct, \$5.00 of above fine remitted, see order of Hon.. Comm. PD 2669.
- 6/10/1905 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
- 11/17/1905 Tried. Violation of par. 30 and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
- 2/2/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 3/3/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 3/31/1906 Tried. Violation par. 235 and 236 and Sec. 3 of par. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/27/1906 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 10/18/1906 The above fine of \$10 this day remitted by Hon.. Commissioners, see CO 155939 and 155946 and PD 18170.

10/13/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Required to pay.
12/1/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
12/22/1906 Tried. Violation pars. 235 and 236 of manual, and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20 and warned if guilty of willful infraction of rules within calendar year 1907, dismissal will follow.
3/2/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a jut debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
10/7/1907 Tried. Violation of par. 2, sec. 51 and par. 232 of manual. Guilty of violation of par. 2, sec. 51 and of 1st specification. Fined \$5.00.
1/6/1908 Tried. Violation General Order No. 30, gross neglect of duty,, neglect of duty and nonpayment of a just debt. No action, see below.
2/25/1908 Resigned.

FLOEGEL, ERNEST F., Vol. 2, p. 137

12/7/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Iden Posey removed.
12/6/1919 Removed after this date at expiration of probationary term.
7/1/1925 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1927 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/15/1927 Tried with L.A. Crbbin. Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. To be warned.
1/7/1928 Died. Evidence that he committed suicide.

FLYNN, MICHAEL J., Vol. 1, p. 110

7/1/1887 Appointed.
6/27/1888 Tried. Violation of Rules #135 & 136. Guilty as to entering the premises. Fined \$5.00.
7/18/1888 Tried. Violation of Rule 9, Par. 3 & 7 of manual. Charges dismissed.
9/18/1889 Tried. Violation of Par. 36. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/12/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
10/2/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/20/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/8/1907 Committed suicide by shooting himself with department revolver at his home.

FOLEY, DANIEL, Vol. 2, p. 125

7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward Curry promoted.
8/5/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.C. Farquhar dismounted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/30/1915 Dismounted from bicycle.
7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at \$240.

7/31/1921 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

FOLEY, JOHN A., Vol. 1, p. 108

7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/1/1899 Mounted, vice M.E. Hagan dismounted.
7/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, W.N. Hayes pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/15/1914 Dismounted from horse.
7/1/1927 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at \$600 per annum, original vacancy.

FOLEY, M.B., Vol. 1, p. 108

12/2/1885 Appointed.
5/30/1888 Tried. Violation of Rules 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.
5/22/1889 Tried. Violation of Rules 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/5/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
3/5/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed. Required to pay debt.
7/9/1890 Tried. Violation of orders and neglect of duty.
9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/13/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$20.00.
10/28/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/20/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/10/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
8/15/1892 Removed.

FOLEY, MICHAEL A., Vol. 1, p. 114

11/5/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/30/1893 Tried. Intoxication and absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
1/10/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/30/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/18/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
2/8/1897 Removed.

FONES, WILLIS S., Vol. 2, p. 130

8/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.B. Chaffee removed.
1/23/1911 Compelled to resign after this date.
9/18/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Avon Shockey resigned.
3/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from force.

3/11/1919 Removed after this date.

FORD, CLARENCE, Vol. 2, p. 128

7/11/1908 Appointed substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice A.M. Green.
7/22/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice John Gallaher deserted.
12/10/1909 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition.
7/22/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/24/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Cautioned to exercise more care in future.
1/19/1915 Tried. Violation of par 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
7/22/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

FORD, JAMES R, Vol. 1, p. 120

9/3/1899 Appointed.
12/30/1899 Tried Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
3/4/1900 Resigned under pressure.

FORSTER, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 135

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.L. Rosser deceased.
12/20/1918 Resigned after this date. To his camp.

FORTNEY, HENRY W., Vol. 1, p. 120

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.R. Bennett, dismissed account ill health.
8/13/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/1/1905 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/9/1907 Tried. Non-payment of a just debt. Required to pay.
3/26/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
4/1/1912 Detailed at Detective Office.
7/1/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, \$240 additional, vice T.B. McNamee reduced.
11/7/1916 (Note in file: H.W. Fortney reduced from Detective Sgt. after Nov. 7, 1916 for some neglect. Have not seen papers in case hence this memo. He was returned to 2nd Precinct on Nov. 8, 1916. This R.W. Pullman's action. M.)
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective \$120, original.
7/31/1919 Reduced from Precinct Detective to Private 3rd Class, after this date.
4/30/1920 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1920 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

FOSSET, EDWARD H., Vol. 2, p. 137

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.W. Bateman pensioned.
11/24/1918 Returned to camp this day.

FOSTER, CARY, Vol. 2, p. 134

4/14/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.C. Drescher resigned.
6/18/1918 Resigned after this date.

FOSTER, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 112

5/1/1889 Appointed.
7/1/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/27/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
2/10/1905 Honorably discharged
2/11/1905 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
6/3/1909 Died.

FRANK, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 122

10/18/1884 Appointed Station Keeper.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. Deficiency bill, March 4, 1909.
1/4/1908 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and inefficiency. Guilty of gross neglect of duty. Fined \$25.00.
12/7/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
5/28/1917 Died.

FRANK, JOHN A., Vol. 1, p. 107

8/10/1888 Appointed.
12/4/1888 Made Sanitary Officer.
4/9/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/18/1906 Died.

FRANKEL, EDWARD D., Vol. 2, p. 135

7/16/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Robert Howlett resigned.
8/1/1918 Mounted on motorcycle vice J.D. East removed.
2/7/1919 Resigned after this date to avoid trial on very serious charges.

FRANKLIN, THOMAS E., Vol. 2, p. 131

3/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Henry Turner pensioned.

8/31/1917 Resigned after this date.

FRASER, SIMON S., Vol. 1 p. 118

7/16/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/9/1899 Tried. Violation of par. 160 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
4/18/1900 Charged with violation of par. 160 of manual. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
6/9/1900 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force.
4/15/1929 Honorable discharged.
4/16/1929 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

FRASER, WILLIAM A., Vol. 1, p. 119

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/1/1902 Tried. Absence without leave, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$20.00, warned and transferred.
9/10/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/20/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
5/4/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication. Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer. Be removed from the force.
5/16/1907 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal.

FRAWLEY, MICHAEL A., Vol. 2, p. 127

10/15/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Thomas Nolan promoted.
9/30/1910 Resigned.
7/6/1911 Reappointed Private 1st Class, C.C. Coumbe resigned.
10/30/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Warned.
11/8/1911 Tried. Disobedience of orders. Guilty. Warned.
1/14/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).
7/6/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
11/11/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
5/19/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. Former service taken into account but Auditor's opinion not rendered in time to sooner permit of his promotion.
2/15/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the D.C. without permission). Guilty. Warned against repetition.

Deserted but was never tried and removed.

FRAYSER, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 111

7/1/1887 Appointed.
10/9/1889 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Cautioned.
7/30/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty Fined \$10.00.
6/7/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/6/1891 Tried. Absence from dty without leave. Fined \$5.00.
6/17/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/8/1891 Removed to take effect the 6th inst.

FRECH, JACOB P., Vol. 2, p. 123

11/25/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.H. Fisher pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
11/25/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/3/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
9/17/1918 Removed after this date.

FREEWALT, JOHN A., Vol. 2, p. 129

10/17/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Suman resigned.
3/16/1915 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer); par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform, on duty), and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
10/26/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/27/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day. See PD 93036 and CO 219943.
3/11/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
4/1/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/24/1916 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/29/1916 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/11/1917 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/17/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/10/1917 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.271 and CO 231547.
10/20/1917 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
11/11/1917 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay in effect to and including the date of removal.

FREEWALT, LOUIS C., Vol. 2, p. 129

9/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Howard C. Russell removed.
7/1/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/17/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
9/16/1913 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6., sec. 11 (Absence from reserve duty without permission). Fined \$10.00.
10/28/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/3/1914 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
3/3/1914 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
5/19/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/12/1914 Tried. Viol. par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
9/14/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/6/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$50 remitted this day, see PD 83628 and CO 213854.
2/16/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of force) and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a barroom not in line of duty). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
4/27/1915 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Charges dismissed.
6/15/1915 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
7/16/1915 Tried. Violation par. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/30 & 11/6/1915 Tried. Violation sec. 31 (Failing to promptly serve a warrant) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
3/14/1916 Removed after this date.

FRENCH, GUY W., Vol. 2, p. 130

3/5/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.S. Fones resigned.
8/5/1916 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/6/1917 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
1/27/1917 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
4/28/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Charges dismissed.
5/1/1917 Suspended without pay this date. See PD 0.1.150 and CO 228432.
6/23/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation and good order of force). Guilty. Be removed from force.
7/14/1917 Removed after this date, and forfeits all salary from date of suspension to day of removal.

FRENCH, JAMES S., Vol. 1, p. 107

10/3/1910 Appointed Patrol Driver.

6/30/1913 Legislated out of office after this date.
9/23/1913 Appointed Guard at House of Detention.
7/31/1914 Resigned after this date.
8/1/1914 Appointed Patrol Driver, Met. Police, D.C.
12/5/1919 Inducted into the Met. Police Force as a part thereof with the rank of Private and Driver.
7/3/1920 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty in failing to learn to operate Police Dept. automobiles). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
11/30/1921 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1921 Pensioned at \$65.00 per month.
7/1/1924 Pension increased to \$79.17 per month.

FRYE, HENRY H., Vol. 2, p. 127

8/15/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.W. McKee removed.
10/6/1906 Tried. Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
2/11/1907 Tried. Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$30.00 and warned if again guilty of like violations he may be removed from the force.
8/15/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
8/15/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

FUGETT, WILLIAM H. Jr., Vol. 1, p. 116

9/3/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/22/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$35.00 and publicly warned that his good record alone saved him from dismissal and warned that repetition, etc.
4/28/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/3/1903 Tried. Disobedience of orders and inefficiency. Guilty. Disobedience of orders only. Be deprived of 5 days leave and warned against future neglect.
3/12/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice M.M. Miller removed.
1/14/1904 Three days of the penalty imposed Nov. 3, 1903, are this day remitted by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 120803.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/8/1910 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
12/2/1912 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
9/9/1913 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer (violation par. 11, sec. 11). Charges dismissed but warned against direction persons to particular houses or places.
2/3/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/20/1915 Tried. Violation sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
9/27/1923 Died.

FUREY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 113

8/9/1890 Appointed.
9/10/1892 Resigned under charges.

FURR, MINOR E., Vol. 1, p. 118

4/23/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/6/1912 Dismounted from bicycle.
7/7/1912 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice O.T. Davis promoted.
1/1/1913 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Joseph Carter reduced.